The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Lake Lure met in the Town Hall February 9, 1960, At 7:P.M.

All members were present:

J. Paul Wilson, Mayor W. E. Franks, Sr. Comm. Sidney E. Nelon, Comm.

The minutes of the January meeting were read and approved as read.

No old business.

Commissioner Franks made amotion that was unanimuosly approved by all Board members, the motion stated that the Town rebuild the Greens on the Lake Lure Golf Course and and put the Course in good condition for the Spring and Summer season. Funds for the work to be obtained from the sale of timber and pulpwood on the Golf course property. Any additional funds will be borrowed from the General fund, if needed.

The Board discussed the Rental Boat Fees for the 1960 Season.

The Rental Boats with Motors above ten horse power will be \$8.00 per boat.

The Board discussed a Boat Dealers Fee, It was unanimously agreed that Boat & Motor Dealers be granted the privilege of free demonstrations for their Motors and Boats on Lake Lure. The Clerk was instructed to write Boat & Motor Dealers in the nearby Areas of this decision and inform them that any abuse of this privilege, the dealer would be subject to the regular season boat permit.

It was unanimously agreed by the Board that Guest Fishing Permit permits would not be issued to Motels, Hotels and cottage groups.

Carolina Mountain Power Corp. donated to the Town of Lake Lure \$500.00 for the restocking program on the Lake, and \$200.00 for turning the River to its original bed. The \$700.00 to be deducted from February Lake Receipts.

Current bills were approved to be paid. No other business the meeting adjourned.

Clork.

/Mayor

NOTICE OF RE-SALE

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned Mayor of the Town of Lake Lure, N. C. will offer for re⇒sale to the highest bidder for cash at 12 o'clock noon at the front door of the Town office in Lake Lure, N. C. on Saturday, April 2, 1960 the following property:

All the merchantable timber and pulpwood on a tract of land owned by said Town of Lake Lure, lying and being in said Town, Chimney Rock Township, Rutherford County, North Carolina and being a tract of land bounded on the Northeast by U. S. Highway No. 74; on the Northwest by the Smith property; on the West by State Highway No. 9; on the South by the Island Creek Road and on the Southeast by No. 6 Fairway of the Lake Lure Golf Course.

This sale will be made subject to the approval of the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Lake Lure, the right being reserved to confirm or reject any bids for the property and is held under and pursuant to an Order of the Mayor and Commissioners of said Town duly adopted.

This, March S. 1960.

Paul Wilson, Mayor

Re-Sale of Timber And Pulpwood On Lake Lure Golf Course.

On Saturday April 2,1960 at 120 clock Noon in the Town Office of Lake Lure, ake Lure, N.C. The Town Clerk offered for re-sale to the highest bidder the following Property:

All the Merchantable Timber and pulpwood on a tract of land owned by the Town of Lake Lure. Lying and being in said Town, Chimney Rock Township, Rutherford County, North Carolina and being a tract of land bounded on the North East by U.S. Hgway # 74; on the North West by the Smith property; on the West by State Hgway No. 9 and on the Sou. East by No. 6 Fairway of the Lake Lure Golf Course.

The Original High Bid Was \$6,800.

On the re-sale bidding, the highest bid being \$8,100, by Parton Lumber Co., of Rutherfordton, N.C.

The Board of Commissioners met immediately following the re-sale and unanimously accepted the bid of the Parton Lumber Co., of \$8,100 for the boundry of Timber and Pulpwood. The Timber Beed was signed by the Mayor, J.Paul Wilson, by the Town Clerk, Blanche B.Liles and by Notary Public, Mrs.Frances S.Edwards.

Blanche B. Liles, Clerk.